In the Supreme Court of the State of California

TOTAL

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

No. S189733

MICHAEL D. CORNETT,

v.

Defendant and Appellant.

First Appellate District, Case No. A123957 Sonoma County Superior Court, Case No. The Honorable Rene A. Chouteau, Judge SUPREME COURT FILED

AUG 0 3 2911

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California DANE R. GILLETTE Chief Assistant Attorney General GERALD A. ENGLER Senior Assistant Attorney General LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN Supervising Deputy Attorney General Moona Nandi Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 168263 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 Telephone: (415) 703-5962 Fax: (415) 703-1234 Email: Moona.Nandi@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Argument		1
I.	Appellant's position is not supported by legislative history	1
II.	Appellant's position is not compelled by logic	2
III.	Respondent's view is supported by case law from other states	5
IV.	The rule of lenity does not apply	7
Conclusion		10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES	
People v. Avery (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	7, 8
People v. Christensen (Utah 2001) 20 P.3d 329	7
People v. Gutierrez (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 281	8, 9
People v. Hammer (2003) 30 Cal.4th 756	8
People v. Medina (2007) 41 Cal.4th 685	8
People v. Mendoza (2003) 342 Ill.App.3d 195 795 N.E.2d 316	4, 5
People v. Montes (2003) 31 Cal.4th 350	8
People v. Zambia (2001) 51 Cal.4th 965 2011 WL 2150236	8
Renee J. v. Superior Court (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735	5
State ex rel. Morgan v. Trent (1995) 195 W.Va. 257 465 S.E.2d 257	5, 7
State v. Carlson (1986) 223 Neb. 874 394 N.W.2d 669	4

(N.C. 1982) 306 N.C. 699 295 S.E.2d 449	6, 9
State v. Shabazz (App. Div. 1993) 263 N.J.Super. 246 622 A.2d 944	7, 9
Yassin v. Solis (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 524	5
STATUTES	
Business and Professions Code § 19921	5
Health and Safety Code §§ 11352.5, 11357, 11360 § 11361.5, subd. (a)	
Penal Code § 261.5, subd. (d) § 288.7. § 288.7, subd. (b) § 457.1, subd. (b)(3) § 1203.04. § 1203.07.	7777
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 607, subd. (a) § 607, subds. (a), (b)	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution Article XX, § 22	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1290 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 24, 1998, § 7	3
Stats. 1983, Chapter 222, §§ 1-5	9
Stats. 1998, Chapter 925 (A.B. 1290), § 1	3
